

Mr John Gilchrist
Freedom of Information Officer

31 October 2018

Ref: FOI/October 2018/ Andy Smith

By email to aandrewpaulsmith007@gmail.com

The Burroughs
Hendon
London
NW4 4BT
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 (0)20 8411 4061
e-mail:
j.gilchrist@mdx.ac.uk
www.mdx.ac.uk

Dear Mr Smith

Your request for information received on 10 October 2018 has been dealt with under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

You asked:

I am currently embarking on a research project around Cyber Security and was hoping you could provide me with some contract information relating to following information:

1. Standard Firewall (Network) - Firewall service protects your corporate Network from unauthorised access and other Internet security threats
2. Anti-virus Software Application - Anti-virus software is a program or set of programs that are designed to prevent, search for, detect, and remove software viruses, and other malicious software like worms, trojans, adware, and more.
3. Microsoft Enterprise Agreement - is a volume licensing package offered by Microsoft.

The information I require is around the procurement side and we do not require any specifics (serial numbers, models, location) that could bring threat/harm to the organisation.

For each of the different types of cyber security services can you please provide me with:

1. Who is the existing supplier for this contract?
2. What does the organisation spend for each of contract?
3. What is the description of the services provided for each contract? Please do not just state firewall.
4. Primary Brand (ONLY APPLIES TO CONTRACT 1&2)
5. What is the expiry date of each contract?
6. What is the start date of each contract?
7. What is the contract duration of contract?
8. The responsible contract officer for each of the contracts above? Full name, job title, contact number and direct email address.

9. Number of License (ONLY APPLIES TO CONTRACT 3)

University Response

	Standard Firewall (Network)	Anti-virus Software Application	Microsoft Enterprise Agreement
1. Who is the existing supplier for this contract?	BT	a) Exponential-e Ltd (for servers) b) Forsys Ltd (for desktops)	Softcat Ltd
2. What does the organisation spend for each of contract?	Part of a larger contract - currently being retendered via OJEU	a) part of a larger contract - cost not itemised b) Pricing covered by confidentiality clause	Pricing covered by confidentiality clause
3. What is the description of the services provided for each contract? Please do not just state firewall.	Network and telephony: equipment supply and breakfix maintenance, and telephony 3rd line support	a) Hosted data centre and server managed services b) desktop antivirus	Microsoft Campus Agreement
4. Primary Brand (ONLY APPLIES TO CONTRACT 1&2)	Not supplied due to security sensitivity exemption	Not supplied due to security sensitivity exemption	
5. What is the expiry date of each contract?	1st March 2019	a) 28/08/2022 b) 31/10/2020	31/05/2019
6. What is the start date of each contract?	n/a	a) 28/09/2015 b) 31/10/2017	31/05/2018
7. What is the contract duration of contract?	n/a	a) 5 + 2 years b) 3 years	1 year
8. The responsible contract officer for each of the contracts above? Full name, job title, contact number and direct email address.	Paula Vickers Director Computing and Communications Systems Service Middlesex University Email: P.vickers@mdx.ac.uk Tel: 0208 411 5187	Paula Vickers Director Computing and Communications Systems Service Middlesex University Email: P.vickers@mdx.ac.uk Tel: 0208 411 5187	Paula Vickers Director Computing and Communications Systems Service Middlesex University Email: P.vickers@mdx.ac.uk Tel: 0208 411 5187
9. Number of License (ONLY APPLIES TO CONTRACT 3)			See below

80000	O365Edu ShrdSvr All Language SubsVL MVL PerUsr
100000	AzureRightsMgmtSvsAcad ShrdSvr All Language SubsVL MVL PerUsr forO365Edu
1916	O365Edu ShrdSvr All Language SubsVL MVL PerUsr
15000	O365ProPlusEdu All Language SubsVL MVL AddOn toOPP
1916	AzureRightsMgmtSvsAcad ShrdSvr All Language SubsVL MVL PerUsr forO365Edu
1916	DsktpEdu All Language LicSAPk MVL ECAL
1916	IdentityMgrCAL All Language LicSAPk MVL DvcCAL
5	ExchgSvrStd All Language LicSAPk MVL
140	WinRmtDsktpSrvcsCAL All Language LicSAPk MVL DvcCAL
36	SQLSvrStdCore All Language LicSAPk MVL 2Lic CoreLic
14	SQLSvrEntCore All Language LicSAPk MVL 2Lic CoreLic
2	ExchgSvrEnt All Language LicSAPk MVL
1	MSImgnAcadmy All Language SubsVL MVL Srvcs
5200	Off365ProPlusA ShrdSvr ALNG SubsVL MVL PerUsr w/Faculty
10000	ExchgOnlnPlan1Edu ShrdSvr All Language SubsVL MVL PerUsr Alumni
5200	O365ATPEDU ShrdSvr All Language SubsVL MVL PerUsr
285	IntuneEDU ShrdSvr All Language SubsVL MVL PerUsr
5200	AzureActvDrctryPremP1A ShrdSvr All Language SubsVL MVL PerUsr
100000	Microsoft@AzureActiveDirectoryPremP1A ShrdSvr AllLng MonthlySubscriptions-VolumeLicense MVL 1License PerUsr

I trust this satisfies your request sufficiently. Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, you have the right to complain about the University's response to your request for information. If you have such a complaint, you may contact Mr David Maplas, Director of Student Affairs, Middlesex University, Hendon campus, London NW4 4BT, tel: 020 8411 5830, d.malpas@mdx.ac.uk within 40 days of the date of this letter for a review of the University's decision. If you remain unsatisfied with the outcome of that complaint, you may seek further recourse by lodging an appeal with the Information Commissioner.

Yours sincerely

John Gilchrist

Freedom of Information Officer